



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4524/2025**

RITESH @ AKASH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani Jha, Ms. Kanchan
Kumari Jha, Mr. Ashish Pratap Singh,
Mr. Suraj, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP with SI
Priyanka, P.S.Shahdara.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **11.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 19714/2025EXEMPTION

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4524/2025

1. This is a petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking quashing of FIR No. 0158/2024 registered at P.S.Shahdara, under Sections 323/307/354(C)/376 of IPC and all consequential proceedings arising out of the said FIR.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP for the State.
3. Notice be issued to respondent no.2 through the Investigating Officer, returnable on 01.12.2025.



4. In the meanwhile, respondent no.1 to file the status report within four weeks.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 11, 2025/ib/na